	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2009-860
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission
Date of Introduction: October 27, 2009
Committee(s) of Reference: F, RCD
Date of Analysis: October 29, 2009
Type of Action: Authorization of amendment to development agreement
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes a second amendment to the redevelopment agreement between the City and Kimmik Corporation to extend the term and modify some conditions and performance schedule and grant payment schedule of the original agreement.  The amendment would extend the completion date for the project from December 15, 2007 to December 31, 2012 and would condition the City’s payment of the $400,000 historic preservation grant on the developer’s complete satisfaction of all pending liens, judgments or other encumbrances and payment of all back taxes.  The amendment would also provide that the grant would be payable in 4 separate draws as specific phases of the work are completed and verified.  The amendment also provides that the historic preservation grant shall be repaid to the City in various amounts if the developer sells the building within the first 5 years after completion of construction.

Background Information: The original redevelopment agreement was approved in 2004 and subsequently amended in 2007.  It provided for a City grant of $400,000 from the Downtown Historic Preservation Trust Fund to the developer to assist in the renovation of the commercial structure at 20 West Adams Street (formerly the Lerner Shops) into a mixed us commercial/loft apartment building.  The project was originally required to be completed by June 30, 2006, which was extended in the First Amendment to December 15, 2007.  The historic preservation grant is to be awarded only upon successful completion of the project and certification by the Planning Department that the exterior renovations comply with applicable historic guidelines.
Policy Impact Area: Downtown historic preservation/restoration
Fiscal Impact: The bill extends the time frame for disbursement of a previously approved $400,000 City historic preservation grant.
Analyst: Clements







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

